under the common control of the Group. Comparative figures in the Group’s consolidated financial

statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 have been restated to include the results of

Dalian CNNC Radiation and China Nuclear Qinshan for the year ended 31 December 2022 and its

assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2022.

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted by Dalian CNNC Radiation and China Nuclear

Qinshan. All intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions within the

Group are eliminated on consolidation.

123

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

123Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Merger accounting involving entities under common control (continued)

The quantitative impact on the consolidated financial statements is summarised below:

(i) The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2022

31 December 2022

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 6,146,172 7,377 – 6,153,549

Profit for the year 754,564 282 – 754,846

Profit attributable to:

 Equity shareholders

  of the Company 391,605 282 – 391,887

 Non-controlling interests 362,959 – – 362,959

754,564 282 – 754,846

(ii) The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

31 December 2022

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 4,172,830 53,123 65,951 (47,000) 4,244,904

Current assets 7,512,710 4,923 34,211 (8,001) 7,543,843

Total assets 11,685,540 58,046 100,162 (55,001) 11,788,747

Non-current liabilities 1,144,467 3,437 – – 1,147,904

Current liabilities 3,987,790 51,462 162 (8,001) 4,031,413

Total liabilities 5,132,257 54,899 162 (8,001) 5,179,317

Total equity 6,553,283 3,147 100,000 (47,000) 6,609,430

124

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

124 Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Merger accounting involving entities under common control (continued)

(ii) The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 (continued)

31 December 2022

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan Adjustments As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total equity

 attributable to:

 Equity shareholders of

  the Company 4,465,287 3,147 47,000 (47,000) 4,468,434

 Non-controlling interests 2,087,996 – 53,000 – 2,140,996

6,553,283 3,147 100,000 (47,000) 6,609,430

(iii) The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022

31 December 2022

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents

at the beginning of the

year 2,141,450 1,658 – 2,143,108

Net cash from operating

activities 862,659 459 – 863,118

Net cash used in investing

activities (506,623) (1,169) (23,107) (530,899)

Net cash (used in) from

financing activities (291,498) – 53,000 (238,498)

Cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the year 2,205,988 948 29,893 2,236,829

125

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

125Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Merger accounting involving entities under common control (continued)

(iv) The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2021

31 December 2021

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 5,143,694 9,065 – 5,152,759

Profit for the year 673,037 364 – 673,401

Profit attributable to:

 Equity shareholders of

  the Company 335,751 364 – 336,115

 Non-controlling interests 337,286 – – 337,286

673,037 364 – 673,401

(v) The consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022

1 January 2022

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 3,817,187 50,332 – 3,867,519

Current assets 6,656,781 11,718 – 6,668,499

Total assets 10,473,968 62,050 – 10,536,018

Non-current liabilities 470,918 4,474 – 475,392

Current liabilities 3,971,662 54,713 – 4,026,375

Total liabilities 4,442,580 59,187 – 4,501,767

Total equity 6,031,388 2,863 – 6,034,251

126

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

126 Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Merger accounting involving entities under common control (continued)

(v) The consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 (continued)

1 January 2022

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total equity attributable to:

 Equity shareholders of

  the Company 4,179,290 2,863 – 4,182,153

 Non-controlling interests 1,852,098 – – 1,852,098

6,031,388 2,863 – 6,034,251

(vi) The consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021

31 December 2021

As previously

reported

Merger of

Dalian CNNC

Radiation

Merger of

China Nuclear

Qinshan As restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents

at the beginning of the

year 2,351,602 117 – 2,351,719

Net cash from operating

activities 794,312 4,677 – 798,989

Net cash used in investing

activities (907,356) (736) – (908,092)

Net cash used in financing

activities (97,436) (2,400) – (99,836)

Effect of foreign exchange

rate changes 328 – – 328

Cash and cash equivalents

at the end of the year 2,141,450 1,658 – 2,143,108

127

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

127Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Merger accounting involving entities under common control (continued)

(vii) Reconciliation of net cash outflow arising on acquisition of combined entities under common

control:

28 December 2023

RMB’000

Cash consideration paid for acquisition of combined entities

 under common control 4,611

(d) Application of new and amendments to IFRSs

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year

[…]

– Equity shareholders of the Company (99) 388

 – Non-controlling interests (90) 3

(189) 391

130

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

130 Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Application of new and amendments to IFRSs (continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

Impact on application of Amendments to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities

arising from a Single Transaction (continued)

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

Year ended 31 December

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Basic and diluted earnings per share before adjustments 1.16 1.22

Net adjustments arising from change in

 accounting policy in relation to:

 – Deferred tax impact on leasing transactions 0.00 0.00

Reported basic and diluted earnings per share 1.16 1.22

The effects of changes in accounting policy on the consolidated statement of financial position as

at 1 January 2022 and 1 January 2023, are as follows:

As at

1 January 2022

(originally stated) Adjustments

As at

1 January 2022

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 214,445 679 215,124

Deferred tax liabilities (17,347) (890) (18,237)

Total effect on net assets (211)

Reserves 3,859,415 (161) 3,859,254

Non-controlling interests 1,852,098 (50) 1,852,048

Total effect on equity 6,031,388 (211) 6,031,177

131

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

131Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(d) Application of new and amendments to IFRSs (continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective for the current year (continued)

Impact on application of Amendments to IAS 12 – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities

arising from a Single Transaction (continued)

As at

1 January 2023

(originally stated) Adjustments

As at

1 January 2023

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred tax assets 221,484 976 222,460

Deferred tax liabilities (18,242) (798) (19,040)

Total effect on net assets 178

Reserves 4,145,412 225 4,145,637

Non-controlling interests 2,087,996 (47) 2,087,949

Total effect on equity 6,553,283 178 6,553,461

Impact on application of Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 – Disclosure of

Accounting Policies

The amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2 provide guidance and examples to help

entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help

entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by replacing the requirement

for entities to disclose their ‘significant’ accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their

‘material’ accounting policies and adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality

[…]

transactions relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Hong Kong dollars and

United States dollars. The Group manages this risk as follows:

(i) Exposure to currency risk

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of the reporting period to

currency risk arising from recognised assets denominated in a currency other than the

functional currency of the entity to which they relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts

of the exposure are shown in Hong Kong dollars and United States dollars, translated using

the spot rates at the year end date. Differences resulting from the translation of the financial

statements of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency are excluded.

Exposure to foreign currencies

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

Cash and cash equivalents 7,642 11,011

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax and

retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other

risk variables remained constant.

2023 2022

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

after tax and

retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit

after tax and

retained profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

HK Dollars 10% 166 10% 486

(10%) (166) (10%) (486)

US Dollars 10% 14 10% 434

(10%) (14) (10%) (434)

222

CHINA ISOTOPE & RADIATION CORPORATION

222 Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL
INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the

instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits

measured in the respective functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rates